

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 294 OF 2007

KRIPUKARAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RANJITA & ANR Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for stay and permission to file additional documents and vacating stay and office report)  
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH

T.P (C) NO. 509 OF 2008  
(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 03/11/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anagha S.Desai,Adv.  
& R. in TP 509/08

In TP 509/08 Mr. Sandeep Bhalla, Adv.  
Ms. Shashi Kiran, Adv.  
Mr. Lalit Trakru, Adv.  
Mr. Ram Awadh Yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arnnadas, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

In TP(Crl.)No. 294/07

Transfer petition is allowed.

In TP(C)NO. 509/08

Transfer petition is dismissed as infructuous.

[ Suman Wadhwa ]  
Court Master

[ Vinod Kulvi ]  
Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 294 OF 2007

KRIPUKARAN ..PETITIONER

VERSUS

RANJITA & ANR. ..RESPONDENTS

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 509/2008

ORDER

In T.P.(Crl.)No. 294/2007

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

On the facts and in the circumstances of the case we are of the opinion that the ends of justice would be met if the Maintenance Case No.132 of 2007 titled Smt. Ranjita and Anr. vs. V.Kirupakaran, pending in the court of Learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Lucknow (U.P.) be transferred to the Karkardooma Court, Delhi. It is ordered accordingly.

Transfer petition is accordingly allowed.

In T.P. (C) NO. 509/2008

As having become infructuous, this transfer petition is dismissed as infructuous.

.....J.  
(C.K. THAKKER)

.....J.  
(D.K. JAIN)

New Delhi,  
November 3, 2008.